That on or about the 27th day of October, 1990, in the City of
 Laoag,
Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the
above-named accused did then and there wilfully, unlawfully and
feloniously
draw and issue Check No. 04142 in the amount of Eighty One
Thousand Eight
Hundred Pesos (P81,800.00), dated November 5, 1990,
drawn against the
Philippine Commercial and International Bank, Laoag

City Branch, in favor of
the Ever Lucky Commercial, as payee, in payment
of construction materials which
he purchased on credit from the said Ever
Lucky Commercial, located at Brgy.